## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

88

Снар. 121.

Shares.

shares as the company may determine, and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

First meeting,

Sect. 4. Ezra Staples is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving written notice thereof to each of his associates, at least twenty days before the meeting of said corporation.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1875.

#### Chapter 121.

An act to incorporate the Portland and Harpswell Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Charles Sawyer, Robert Hamilton, Nathan Cleaves,

Corporators.

William T. Littlefield, Henry B. Cleaves, Joshua E. Jenks, and Aaron Cleaves, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Portland and Harpswell Steamboat Company, for the purpose of owning and running a steamboat, or boats, from Portland to Harpswell and the islands in Casco bay, for the conveyance of passengers and merchandise, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, and establish by-laws not repugnant to the laws of this state, and have all the powers and privileges

of corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

Corporate name.

Purpose of.

Seal and by-laws. Powers and privileges.

Capital stock.

Shares.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate. Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to hold capital stock to the amount of ten thousand dollars, with the right to increase the same at any time, or from time to time, to fifty thousand dollars, said stock to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each; and said corporation is further authorized to purchase and hold such real estate and personal property as may be necessary and convenient to effect the objects and carry out the purposes of this corporation, not exceeding in value the capital stock of the company.

First meetiug, how called. SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation shall be called in the city of Portland, by notice thereof five days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1875.